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No. 96, A.] 	 [Published May 20, 1927. 

CHAPTER 140. 
AN ACT to create subsection (5n) of section 20.15 of the stat-

utes, relating to the veterans of Foreign Wars and making an 
appropriation. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 20.15 of the 

statutes to read : (20.15) (5n) To the Wisconsin department of 
the association known as the Veterans of Foreign Wars, annually, 
beginning June 1, 1927, five hundred dollars for necessary ex-
penses of the annual encampment thereof, to be expended only 
upon the certification by the commander thereof to the secretary 
of state. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved May 18, 1927. 

No. 207, A.] 	 [Published May 20, 1927. 

CHAPTER 141. 
AN ACT to amend section 48 of chapter 23 of the laws of 1907, 

relating to the municipal court of Outagamie county. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 48 of chapter 23 of the laws of 1907 is 

amended to read : (Chapter 23, laws of 1907) Section 48. 
* * * In case the defendant does not waive trial by jury, 

either he, the said defendanLor the district attorney in behalf of 

the state in any criminal action in the municipal court, except 
prosecutions for violations of section * * * 351.30 of the 

statutes, at or before the time of pleading to the information, and 
in any bastardy proceeding within ten days after filing of the re-
turn, * * * may serve and file a written demand for a trial 
by a jury from the county at large and in this event the case shall 
be so tried, except as herein otherwise provided. 

If either party in any civil action commenced originally in the 
municipal court sitting as a court of record, and which is triable 
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before a jury, within ten days after joining issue shall serve and 
file a written demand for a trial by jury from the county at large 
it shall be so tried except as herein otherwise provided. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi 
cation. 

Approved May 18, 1927. 

No. 230, A.] 	 [Published May 20, 1927. 

CHAPTER 142. 
AN ACT to create subsection (13) of section 143.07 of the stat-

utes, relating to medical examinations for those arrested for 
crimes involving moral turpitude. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 143.07 of the 

statutes to read : (143.07) (13) Any city or county may by or-
dinance require that every person arrested and convicted within 
its jurisdiction for any act involving moral turpitude shall un-
dergo a medical examination to determine whether or not such 
person is afflicted with a venereal disease. Nothing herein con-
tained shall be construed as in any manner restricting or limiting 
the rights or privileges of individuals tinder the provisions of sub-
section (2) of section 147.19, or to compel such individuals to sub-
mit to such examinations. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved May 18, 1927. 


